BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:)	
	j j	AS 19-002
Petition of Emerald Polymer	<u>, </u>	
Additives, LLC for an Adjusted)	(Adjusted Standard)
Standard from 35 Ill. Adm. Code)	,
304.122(b))	

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF DISCOVERY DOCUMENTS

EMERALD POLYMER ADDITIVES, LLC To:

> Thomas W. Dimond Kelsey Weyhing ICE MILLER LLP 200 West Madison, Suite 3500

Chicago, Illinois 60606

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Don Brown, Clerk James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Carol Webb, Hearing Officer 1021 North Grand Avenue East Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today served on the Petitioner the following discovery documents in the above-referenced matter:

- 1. Illinois EPA's Response to Emerald Polymer Additives, LLC's First Set of Interrogatories, and
- 2. Illinois EPA's Response to Petitioner's First Set of Requests for Production to IEPA.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: September 6, 2019 ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544

Rex.Gradeless@Illinois.gov

BY: /s/Rex L. Gradeless

Rex L. Gradeless **Assistant Counsel**

Division of Legal Counsel

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, on oath state that I have served copies of ILLINOIS EPA'S RESPONSE TO EMERALD POLYMER ADDITIVES, LLC'S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES, ILLINOIS EPA'S RESPOSNE TO PETITIONER'S FIRST SET OF REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION TO IEPA, a DVD containing Bates stamped documents #00001-12709, and this PROOF OF SERVICE upon:

EMERALD POLYMER ADDITIVES, LLC Thomas W. Dimond Kelsey Weyhing ICE MILLER LLP 200 West Madison, Suite 3500 Chicago, Illinois 60606

by depositing said documents in the U.S. Mail in Springfield, Illinois, on September 6, 2019; and a copy of Respondent's NOTICE OF SERVICE OF DISCOVERY DOCUMENTS and this **PROOF OF SERVICE** upon:

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD Don Brown, Clerk James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD Carol Webb, Hearing Officer 1021 North Grand Avenue East Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

by depositing said documents in the U.S. Mail in Springfield, Illinois on September 6, 2019, with sufficient postage attached via first class mail.

Meredith Kelly

Subscribed and sworn before me this 6th day of September, 2019.

mary Public

DAWN A. HOLLIS
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION FXPIRES 03-21-2021